
ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

A B C

Country
ENOC member

Name/Surname
Institution

Albania Erinda BALLANCA The People's Advocate (Ombudsman)

Albania Nejla PEKA
Commissioner for Children's Rights, Office 

of the People's Advocate

Andalusia (Spain) Teresa SALCES Office of the Defendor of Minors

Armenia Eduard ISRAYELYAN Human Rights Defender's Office

Basque Country (Spain) Elena AYARZA
Office of the Ombudsman of Basque 

country (Ararteko)

Basque Country (Spain) Ana AGUIRRE
Office of the Ombudsman of Basque 

country (Ararteko)

Belgium (Flanders) Bruno VANOBBERGEN Children's Rights Commissioner-Flanders

Belgium (Flanders) Naima CHARKAOUI
Children's Rights Commissioner's Office-

Flanders

Belgium (Flanders) Julie RYNGAERT
Children's Rights Commissioner's Office-

Flanders

Belgium (FR) Bernard DE VOS
Délégué général de la Communauté 

française aux droits de l’enfant

Belgium (FR) David LALLEMAND

Bureau du Délégué général de la 

Communauté française aux droits de 

l’enfant

Croatia Helenca Pirnat DRAGICEVIC Ombudsman for Children

Croatia Marija Gabelica ŠUPLJIKA Ombudsman for Children's Office

1  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union



ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

A B C

Catalonia (Spain) Maria J. LARIOS
Deputy Ombudsperson for Children's 

Rights

Catalonia (Spain) Eva QUEROL Catalan Ombudsman's Office

Cyprus Leda KOURSOUMBA Commissioner for Children's Rights 

Cyprus Maria ROSSIDOU
Office of the Commissioner for Children's 

Rights 

Denmark Soren Gade HANSEN
Børnerådet-The National Council for 

Children

Denmark Julie RIISHOJ
Børnerådet-The National Council for 

Children

Denmark Lisbeth SJORUP
Børnerådet-The National Council for 

Children

England (UK) Anne LONGFIELD Children's Commissioner for England

England (UK) Martin LENNON
Office of the Children's Commissioner for 

England

Estonia  Andres ARU Office of the Chancellor of Justice

Estonia Kristi PARON Office of the Chancellor of Justice

Finland Anssi PIRTTIJARVI Office of the Ombudsman for Children

Finland Tuomas KURTTILA The Ombudsman for Children

France Jacques TOUBON Défenseur des Droits

2  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union



ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

A B C

France Geneviève AVENARD
Défenseure des Enfants, Office of the 

Defender of Rights

France Christine JOUHANNAUD Office of the Defender of Rights

France Loïc RICOUR Office of the Defender of Rights

France Marie LIEBERHERR Office of the Defender of Rights

France Noyelle NEUMANN DAS NEVES Office of the Defender of Rights

France Sarah BENNICHOU Office of the Defender of Rights

Georgia Ketevan SOKHADZE Public Defender's Office

Georgia Maia GEDEVANISHVILI Public Defender's Office

Georgia Ekaterine SKHILADZE Public Defender's Office

Greece Theoni KOUFONIKOLAKOU
Deputy Ombudsperson for Children's 

Rights, The Greek Ombudsman's Office

Hungary Anikó KUSSINSZKY
Office of the Commissioner for 

Fundamental Rights

Iceland Ms. Salvör NORDAL Ombudsman for children 

Ireland Niall MULDOON Ombudsman for Children

Ireland Carmel CORRIGAN Ombudsman for Children's Office 

3  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union



ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

A B C

Ireland Naomi KENNAN Ombudsman for Children's Office

Ireland Karen McAULEY Ombudsman for Children's Office

Italy Ester Di NAPOLI
Office of the Independent Authority for 

children and adolescents (Ombudsperson)

Latvia Laila GRAVERE
Ombudsman's Office of the Republic of 

Latvia 

Latvia Kristīna FREIBERGA
Ombudsman's Office of the Republic of 

Latvia 

Lithuania Edita ŽIOBIENE Ombudsperson for Children's Rights

Lithuania Audrone BEDORF
Office of the Ombudsperson for Children's 

Rights

Luxembourg René SCHLECHTER
President of the Ombuds Committee for 

the right of the child

Luxembourg Françoise GILLEN
Ombuds Committee for the right of the 

child

Malta Pauline MICELI Commissioner for Children of Malta

Malta
Suzanne GARCIA IMBERNON 

(GILI)

Office of the Commissioner for Children of 

Malta 

Moldova Maia BANARESCU
Ombudsperson for Children's Rights, The 

People's Advocate Office

Moldova Dumitru DAREA The People's Advocate Office 

4  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union



ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

A B C

Montenegro Snezana MIJUSKOVIC Deputy Ombudsperson, Office of the 

Protector of Human Rights and Freedoms

Montenegro Duska SLJIVANCANIN
Office of the Protector of Human Rights 

and Freedoms

Netherlands Margrite KALVERBOER The Children's Ombudsman

Netherlands Rhea VERHEUL Office of the Children's Ombudsman

Northern Ireland (UK) Koulla YIASOUMA
Northern Ireland Commissioner for 

Children & Young People

Norway Kamilla KAYED Ombudsman for Children's Office

Norway Inga BEJER ENGH Ombudsman for Children 

Republic of 

Srpska/Bosnia and 

Herzegovina

Dragica RADOVIC Ombudsperson for Children

Republic of 

Srpska/Bosnia and 

Herzegovina

Marina SIMOVIC NISEVIC Ombudsperson for Children's Office

Scotland (UK) Bruce ADAMSON
Children and Young People's 

Commissioner

Scotland (UK) Kara BROWN
Children and Young People's 

Commissioner's Office

Serbia Gordana STEVANOVIC
Deputy Ombudsperson for Children's 

Rights

Serbia Natasa JOVIC Office of the Protector of Citizens

Slovakia Andrej KALLAY Office of the Commissioner for Children 

5  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union



ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

A B C

Slovenia Jan VOSNJAK Ombudsman's Office

Sweden Elisabeth DAHLIN Ombudsman for Children

Sweden Amanda Bertilsdotter NILSSON Ombudsman for Children's Office

Ukraine Aksana FILIPISHYNA
Office of the Ukrainian Parliament 

Commissioner for Human Rights

Ukraine Yuliia KALINICHENKO
Office of the Ukrainian Parliament 

Commissioner for Human Rights

Wales (UK) Sally HOLLAND Children's Commissioner for Wales

Organisation
Speakers

Name/Surname
Title

Council of Europe Regina JENSDOTTIR Head of the Children's Rights Divison

European Commission Vytenis ANDRIUKAITIS
European Commissioner for Health & 

Food Safety

United Nations Marta SANTOS PAIS

Special Representative of the UN 

Secretary-General on Violence against 

Children

United Nations Dainius PURAS

UN Special Rapporteur on the right of 

everyone to the enjoyment of the highest 

attainable standard of physical and mental 

health 

Ireland Conor OWENS
Senior Psychologist, Manager Midlands 

Parenting Partnership, Ireland

6  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union



ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

A B C

Ireland Paul GILLIGAN
Clinical Psychologist, CEO St. Patrick 

Mental Health Services

Invited Observer 

Organisations/                    

Experts
Name/Surname

Position

Eurochild Mieke SCHUURMAN Senior Policy and Advocacy Coordinator

European Commission Inga PREIKSIENE Member of the Cabinet

European Commission Valeria SETTI Coordinator for the Rights of the Child

European Parliament Emilio PUCCIO
Coordinator of the EP Intergroup on 

Children's Rights

United Nations Manus DE BARRA

Child Protection Officer (Office of the 

Special Representative of the UN 

Secretary-General on Violence against 

Children)

EuroCarers Padraig McGRATH Young Carer

EuroCarers Sean COLLINS Young Carer

BRIS, Children's Rights in 

Society, Sweden
Emma BENWIK Specialist Rights of the Child

BRIS, Children's Rights in 

Society, Sweden
Anna HOLMQVIST Press Officer

University of Bayonne Mariam SY Doctorante

7  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union



ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

A B C

Observer Ombuds 

institutions/                   

Country

Name/Surname Organisation/Title

Jersey, Channel Islands Deborah McMILAN Children's Commissioner

Kosovo Edona HAJRULLAHU Deputy Ombudsperson

Russian Federation Evgeny BUNIMOVICH
Office of the Ombudsman for Human 

Rights of the city of Moscow

Turkey Celile Özlem TUNCAK Ombudsman

Turkey Feray ÖZYAKUP Ombudsman Institution of Turkey

Public Officials/Civil 

Society Representatives
Name/Surname Function

National Education Anne HAUGOMAT School Nurse

DEI-France Catherine CHABRUN Vice-President

Red Cross France Thierry COUVERT LEROY National Delegate

AFPEN Laurent CHAZELAS President

CCOMS Bérénice STAEDEL Policy Officer

Doctors of the World 

(Médecins du Monde)
Clémentine BRET Referent Vulnerable children

ANMDA Patrick COTTIN President

8  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union



ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

A B C

CAMSP Janine Lévy Corine NICOLAS Director

Association SPARADRAP Françoise GALLAND Director and co-founder

Association SPARADRAP Myriam BLIDI Project Officer

Solidarité Laïque Eléna ETRILLARD Policy Officer

SCP ATTIAS-JAUZE Dominique ATTIAS Former Vice-Chair of the Bar of Paris

RAVAD Floriane CHARLES Mediator

APHP Alexandre HUBERT PH

APHP Marion CHAPELAIN Social assistant

CHU Robert Debré Anne BARGIACCHI Psychiatrist

Directorate General on 

Health
Anne-Claire STONA

Medical advisor child and adolescent 

mental health

DEI-France Colette DUQUESNE President

SNMPMI / CG Hérault Nadia RACHEDI Médecin GO Territoriale

Contrôle général des lieux 

de privation de liberté
Danielle PIQUION

General Controller of places of deprivation 

of liberty

Orspere-Samdarra (Lyon) Natacha CARBONEL
Policy Officer, Sub editor magazine 

Rhizome 

9  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union



ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

A B C

CH Henri Laborit de Poitiers Daniel MARCELLI Professor Child Psychiatrist

Association française des 

psychologues de l'Education 

nationale

Odile VETTER Administrator

UNAFAM Roselyne TOUROUDE Vice-President

UNAF Nathalie SERRUQUES Policy Officer

DGCS - Ministère des 

solidarités et de la santé
Clarita BENY

Policy Office Combating poverty and 

access to rights

Education Nationale Chantal LOUISON School nurse

CAMSP Binet Lebovici Rosa MASCARO Director

Assistance Publique 

Hôpitaux de Paris
Sevan MINASSIAN Assistance Publique Hôpitaux de Paris

Psycom Aude CARIA Director

Psycom Sophie ARFEUILLERE Policy Officer

Country
  Conference support

Name/Surname
Organization/Institution

France Polina ATANASOVA ENOC Coordinator/ Secretariat

France Stéphanie CARRERE Office of the Defender of Rights

France Claude MASSOL Office of the Defender of Rights

France Eva VAGLIO Office of the Defender of Rights 

France Laetitia GOT Office of the Defender of Rights 

10  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union



ENOC 22nd Annual Conference

General Assembly meeting

19-21 September 2018

List of participants

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

A B C

France Laure FOURNIER Office of the Defender of Rights 

France Laurence HUDRY Office of the Defender of Rights 

France Lucie LECLERC VASSALLO Office of the Defender of Rights 

France Marianne LACHARRIERE Office of the Defender of Rights 

France Matthieu BAUDRACCO Office of the Defender of Rights 

France Nathalie LEUQUEUX Office of the Defender of Rights 

France Néphèli YATROPOULOS Office of the Defender of Rights 

France Nicolas BLANC Office of the Defender of Rights

France Robin SALMON Office of the Defender of Rights

France Sara LEHBERGER Office of the Defender of Rights

France Vanessa PIDERI Office of the Defender of Rights

11  Co-funded by the Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme of the European Union


