



	А	В	С
1	Country	ENOC member Name/Surname	Institution
2	Albania	Erinda BALLANCA	The People's Advocate (Ombudsman)
3	Albania	Nejla PEKA	Commissioner for Children's Rights, Office of the People's Advocate
4	Andalusia (Spain)	Teresa SALCES	Office of the Defendor of Minors
5	Armenia	Eduard ISRAYELYAN	Human Rights Defender's Office
6	Basque Country (Spain)	Elena AYARZA	Office of the Ombudsman of Basque country (Ararteko)
7	Basque Country (Spain)	Ana AGUIRRE	Office of the Ombudsman of Basque country (Ararteko)
8	Belgium (Flanders)	Bruno VANOBBERGEN	Children's Rights Commissioner-Flanders
9	Belgium (Flanders)	Naima CHARKAOUI	Children's Rights Commissioner's Office- Flanders
10	Belgium (Flanders)	Julie RYNGAERT	Children's Rights Commissioner's Office- Flanders
11	Belgium (FR)	Bernard DE VOS	Délégué général de la Communauté française aux droits de l'enfant
12	Belgium (FR)	David LALLEMAND	Bureau du Délégué général de la Communauté française aux droits de l'enfant
13	Croatia	Helenca Pirnat DRAGICEVIC	Ombudsman for Children
14	Croatia	Marija Gabelica ŠUPLJIKA	Ombudsman for Children's Office





	A	В	С
15	Catalonia (Spain)	Maria J. LARIOS	Deputy Ombudsperson for Children's Rights
16	Catalonia (Spain)	Eva QUEROL	Catalan Ombudsman's Office
17	Cyprus	Leda KOURSOUMBA	Commissioner for Children's Rights
18	Cyprus	Maria ROSSIDOU	Office of the Commissioner for Children's Rights
19	Denmark	Soren Gade HANSEN	Børnerådet-The National Council for Children
20	Denmark	Julie RIISHOJ	Børnerådet-The National Council for Children
21	Denmark	Lisbeth SJORUP	Børnerådet-The National Council for Children
22	England (UK)	Anne LONGFIELD	Children's Commissioner for England
23	England (UK)	Martin LENNON	Office of the Children's Commissioner for England
24	Estonia	Andres ARU	Office of the Chancellor of Justice
25	Estonia	Kristi PARON	Office of the Chancellor of Justice
26	Finland	Anssi PIRTTIJARVI	Office of the Ombudsman for Children
27	Finland	Tuomas KURTTILA	The Ombudsman for Children
28	France	Jacques TOUBON	Défenseur des Droits





	А	В	С
29	France	Geneviève AVENARD	Défenseure des Enfants, Office of the Defender of Rights
30	France	Christine JOUHANNAUD	Office of the Defender of Rights
31	France	Loïc RICOUR	Office of the Defender of Rights
32	France	Marie LIEBERHERR	Office of the Defender of Rights
33	France	Noyelle NEUMANN DAS NEVES	Office of the Defender of Rights
34	France	Sarah BENNICHOU	Office of the Defender of Rights
35	Georgia	Ketevan SOKHADZE	Public Defender's Office
36	Georgia	Maia GEDEVANISHVILI	Public Defender's Office
37	Georgia	Ekaterine SKHILADZE	Public Defender's Office
38	Greece	Theoni KOUFONIKOLAKOU	Deputy Ombudsperson for Children's Rights, The Greek Ombudsman's Office
39	Hungary	Anikó KUSSINSZKY	Office of the Commissioner for Fundamental Rights
40	Iceland	Ms. Salvör NORDAL	Ombudsman for children
41	Ireland	Niall MULDOON	Ombudsman for Children
42	Ireland	Carmel CORRIGAN	Ombudsman for Children's Office





	А	В	С
43	Ireland	Naomi KENNAN	Ombudsman for Children's Office
44	Ireland	Karen McAULEY	Ombudsman for Children's Office
45	Italy	Ester Di NAPOLI	Office of the Independent Authority for children and adolescents (Ombudsperson)
46	Latvia	Laila GRAVERE	Ombudsman's Office of the Republic of Latvia
47	Latvia	Kristīna FREIBERGA	Ombudsman's Office of the Republic of Latvia
48	Lithuania	Edita ŽIOBIENE	Ombudsperson for Children's Rights
49	Lithuania	Audrone BEDORF	Office of the Ombudsperson for Children's Rights
50	Luxembourg	René SCHLECHTER	President of the Ombuds Committee for the right of the child
51	Luxembourg	Françoise GILLEN	Ombuds Committee for the right of the child
52	Malta	Pauline MICELI	Commissioner for Children of Malta
53	Malta	Suzanne GARCIA IMBERNON (GILI)	Office of the Commissioner for Children of Malta
54	Moldova	Maia BANARESCU	Ombudsperson for Children's Rights, The People's Advocate Office
55	Moldova	Dumitru DAREA	The People's Advocate Office





	Α	В	С
56	Montenegro	Snezana MIJUSKOVIC	Deputy Ombudsperson, Office of the Protector of Human Rights and Freedoms
57	Montenegro	Duska SLJIVANCANIN	Office of the Protector of Human Rights and Freedoms
58	Netherlands	Margrite KALVERBOER	The Children's Ombudsman
59	Netherlands	Rhea VERHEUL	Office of the Children's Ombudsman
60	Northern Ireland (UK)	Koulla YIASOUMA	Northern Ireland Commissioner for Children & Young People
61	Norway	Kamilla KAYED	Ombudsman for Children's Office
62	Norway	Inga BEJER ENGH	Ombudsman for Children
63	Republic of Srpska/Bosnia and Herzegovina	Dragica RADOVIC	Ombudsperson for Children
64	Republic of Srpska/Bosnia and Herzegovina	Marina SIMOVIC NISEVIC	Ombudsperson for Children's Office
65	Scotland (UK)	Bruce ADAMSON	Children and Young People's Commissioner
66	Scotland (UK)	Kara BROWN	Children and Young People's Commissioner's Office
67	Serbia	Gordana STEVANOVIC	Deputy Ombudsperson for Children's Rights
68	Serbia	Natasa JOVIC	Office of the Protector of Citizens
69	Slovakia	Andrej KALLAY	Office of the Commissioner for Children





	А	В	С
70	Slovenia	Jan VOSNJAK	Ombudsman's Office
71	Sweden	Elisabeth DAHLIN	Ombudsman for Children
72	Sweden	Amanda Bertilsdotter NILSSON	Ombudsman for Children's Office
73	Ukraine	Aksana FILIPISHYNA	Office of the Ukrainian Parliament Commissioner for Human Rights
74	Ukraine	Yuliia KALINICHENKO	Office of the Ukrainian Parliament Commissioner for Human Rights
75	Wales (UK)	Sally HOLLAND	Children's Commissioner for Wales
76	Organisation	Speakers Name/Surname	Title
	Organisation Council of Europe		Title Head of the Children's Rights Divison
76		Name/Surname	
76 77	Council of Europe	Name/Surname Regina JENSDOTTIR	Head of the Children's Rights Divison European Commissioner for Health &
76 77 78	Council of Europe European Commission	Name/Surname Regina JENSDOTTIR Vytenis ANDRIUKAITIS	Head of the Children's Rights Divison European Commissioner for Health & Food Safety Special Representative of the UN Secretary-General on Violence against





	A	В	С
82	Ireland	Paul GILLIGAN	Clinical Psychologist, CEO St. Patrick Mental Health Services
83	Invited Observer Organisations/ Experts	Name/Surname	Position
84	Eurochild	Mieke SCHUURMAN	Senior Policy and Advocacy Coordinator
85	European Commission	Inga PREIKSIENE	Member of the Cabinet
86	European Commission	Valeria SETTI	Coordinator for the Rights of the Child
87	European Parliament	Emilio PUCCIO	Coordinator of the EP Intergroup on Children's Rights
88	United Nations	Manus DE BARRA	Child Protection Officer (Office of the Special Representative of the UN Secretary-General on Violence against Children)
89	EuroCarers	Padraig McGRATH	Young Carer
90	EuroCarers	Sean COLLINS	Young Carer
91	BRIS, Children's Rights in Society, Sweden	Emma BENWIK	Specialist Rights of the Child
92	BRIS, Children's Rights in Society, Sweden	Anna HOLMQVIST	Press Officer
93	University of Bayonne	Mariam SY	Doctorante





	А	В	С
94	Observer Ombuds institutions/ Country	Name/Surname	Organisation/Title
95	Jersey, Channel Islands	Deborah McMILAN	Children's Commissioner
96	Kosovo	Edona HAJRULLAHU	Deputy Ombudsperson
97	Russian Federation	Evgeny BUNIMOVICH	Office of the Ombudsman for Human Rights of the city of Moscow
98	Turkey	Celile Özlem TUNCAK	Ombudsman
99	Turkey	Feray ÖZYAKUP	Ombudsman Institution of Turkey
100	Public Officials/Civil Society Representatives	Name/Surname	Function
101	National Education	Anne HAUGOMAT	School Nurse
102	DEI-France	Catherine CHABRUN	Vice-President
103	Red Cross France	Thierry COUVERT LEROY	National Delegate
104	AFPEN	Laurent CHAZELAS	President
105	CCOMS	Bérénice STAEDEL	Policy Officer
106	Doctors of the World (Médecins du Monde)	Clémentine BRET	Referent Vulnerable children
107	ANMDA	Patrick COTTIN	President





	А	В	С
108	CAMSP Janine Lévy	Corine NICOLAS	Director
109	Association SPARADRAP	Françoise GALLAND	Director and co-founder
110	Association SPARADRAP	Myriam BLIDI	Project Officer
111	Solidarité Laïque	Eléna ETRILLARD	Policy Officer
112	SCP ATTIAS-JAUZE	Dominique ATTIAS	Former Vice-Chair of the Bar of Paris
113	RAVAD	Floriane CHARLES	Mediator
114	АРНР	Alexandre HUBERT	РН
115	АРНР	Marion CHAPELAIN	Social assistant
116	CHU Robert Debré	Anne BARGIACCHI	Psychiatrist
117	Directorate General on Health	Anne-Claire STONA	Medical advisor child and adolescent mental health
118	DEI-France	Colette DUQUESNE	President
119	SNMPMI / CG Hérault	Nadia RACHEDI	Médecin GO Territoriale
	Contrôle général des lieux de privation de liberté	Danielle PIQUION	General Controller of places of deprivation of liberty
121	Orspere-Samdarra (Lyon)	Natacha CARBONEL	Policy Officer, Sub editor magazine Rhizome





	А	В	С
122	CH Henri Laborit de Poitiers	Daniel MARCELLI	Professor Child Psychiatrist
123	Association française des psychologues de l'Education nationale	Odile VETTER	Administrator
124	UNAFAM	Roselyne TOUROUDE	Vice-President
125	UNAF	Nathalie SERRUQUES	Policy Officer
126	DGCS - Ministère des solidarités et de la santé	Clarita BENY	Policy Office Combating poverty and access to rights
127	Education Nationale	Chantal LOUISON	School nurse
128	CAMSP Binet Lebovici	Rosa MASCARO	Director
129	Assistance Publique Hôpitaux de Paris	Sevan MINASSIAN	Assistance Publique Hôpitaux de Paris
130	Psycom	Aude CARIA	Director
131	Psycom	Sophie ARFEUILLERE	Policy Officer
132	Country	Conference support Name/Surname	Organization/Institution
133	France	Polina ATANASOVA	ENOC Coordinator/ Secretariat
134	France	Stéphanie CARRERE	Office of the Defender of Rights
135	France	Claude MASSOL	Office of the Defender of Rights
136	France	Eva VAGLIO	Office of the Defender of Rights
137	France	Laetitia GOT	Office of the Defender of Rights





	A	В	С
138	France	Laure FOURNIER	Office of the Defender of Rights
139	France	Laurence HUDRY	Office of the Defender of Rights
140	France	Lucie LECLERC VASSALLO	Office of the Defender of Rights
141	France	Marianne LACHARRIERE	Office of the Defender of Rights
142	France	Matthieu BAUDRACCO	Office of the Defender of Rights
143	France	Nathalie LEUQUEUX	Office of the Defender of Rights
144	France	Néphèli YATROPOULOS	Office of the Defender of Rights
145	France	Nicolas BLANC	Office of the Defender of Rights
	France	Robin SALMON	Office of the Defender of Rights
147	France	Sara LEHBERGER	Office of the Defender of Rights
148	France	Vanessa PIDERI	Office of the Defender of Rights